1/19
www.rohm.com 2009.08 - Rev.C
© 2009 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
Automotive Series Serial EEPROM
125℃ Operating tempter
SPI BUS BR25□□□□Family
 BR25H□□□-WC series
●Description

12) SOP8, SOP-J8, TSSOP-B8 Package
13) Data at shipment Memory array: FFh, status register WPEN, BP1, BP0 : 0
14) Data kept for 40 years.
15) Data rewrite up to 1,000,000times.
●Page write
Number of pages 16 Byte 32 Byte
Product number
BR25H010-WC
BR25H020-WC
BR25H040-WC
BR25H080-WC
BR25H160-WC
BR25H320-WC
●BR25H series
Capacity Bit format Type Power source voltage SOP8 SOP-J8 TSSOP-B8
1Kbit 128×8 BR25H010-WC 2.5~5.5V ● ●
2Kbit 256×8 BR25H020-WC 2.5~5.5V ● ●
4Kbit 512×8 BR25H040-WC 2.5~5.5V ● ●
8Kbit 1K×8 BR25H080-WC 2.5~5.5V ● ● ●
16Kbit 2K×8 BR25H160-WC 2.5~5.5V ● ● ●
32Kbit 4Kx8 BR25H320-WC 2.5~5.5V ● ●
No.09001ECT01
Technical NoteBR25H□□□-WC series
2/19
www.rohm.com 2009.08 - Rev.C

number
Address
length
BR25H080-WC A9-A0
BR25H160-WC A10-A0
BR25H320-WC A11-A0
By write command, data of EEPROM can be written. As for this command, set CSB LOW, then input address and data
after write ope code. Then, by making CSB HIGH, the EEPROM starts writing. The write time of EEPROM requires time of
tE/W (Max 5ms). During tE/W, other than status read command is not accepted. Start CSB after taking the last data (D0),
and before the next SCK clock starts. At other timing, write command is not executed, and this write command is
cancelled. This IC has page write function, and after input of data for 1 byte (8 bits), by continuing data input without
starting CSB, data up to 16/32*1bytes can be written for one tE/W. In page write, the insignificant 4/5*2 bit of the designated
address is incremented internally at every time when data of 1 byte is input and data is written to respective addresses.
When data of the maximum bytes or higher is input, address rolls over, and previously input data is overwritten.
*1 BR25H010/020/040-WC=16 bytes at maximum
  BR25H080/160/320-WC=32 bytes at maximum
*2 BR25H010/020/040-WC=Insignificant 4 bits
  BR25H080/160/320-WC=Insignificant 5 bits
 High-Z
12